

GAHC010026792024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RSA/170/2024**

DAYAMOY DEB  
S/O LATE DHIRENDRA KUMAR DEB,  
RESIDENT OF HAILAKANDI TOWN WARD NO. 6, PO, PS AND DIST  
HAILAKANDI, ASSAM, 788151

VERSUS

DHARANI KUMAR DEB AND 5 ORS  
S/O LATE DHIRENDRA KUMAR DEB,  
RESIDENT OF HAILAKANDI TOWN WARD NO. 6, PO, PS AND DIST  
HAILAKANDI, ASSAM, 788151

2:SHANKAR SHEEL  
S/O LATE HARIPADA SHEEL

RESIDENT OF HAILAKANDI TOWN WARD NO. 6  
PO  
PS AND DIST HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
788151

3:BIJAY KRISHNA BHATTACHARJEE  
S/O LATE DHIRENDRA KUMAR BHATTACHARJEE

RESIDENT OF HAILAKANDI TOWN WARD NO. 8  
PO  
PS AND DIST HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
788152

4:PRADIP KUMAR CHAKRABORTY  
S/O LOKENDRA MOHAN CHAKRABORTY

RESIDENT OF HAILAKANDI TOWN WARD NO. 8  
PO  
PS AND DIST HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
788152

5:RINA CHAKRABORTY  
W/O JYOTIRMOY CHAKRABORTY

RESIDENT OF ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
781007

6:MUNICIPAL CHAIRPERSON  
HAILAKANDI BOARD  
HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PO  
PS AND DIST HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM 78815

**For the appellant(s) : Mr. R. A. Choudhury, Advocate**

For the respondent (s) : Mr. G. Kataki, Advocate

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
ORDER

21.02.2025

Mr. R. A. Choudhury, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant submits that the proforma respondent Nos.3, 4 & 5 did not participate in the trial proceedings, and as such, their names may be struck off.

2. Taking into account the above, the names of the proforma

respondent Nos.3, 4 & 5 are struck off from the Memo of Appeal.

3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant is directed to file a fresh Memo of Parties before the Registry of this Court and the Registry thereupon shall make necessary correction in the cause title as well as update the same in the CIS.

4. This Court further takes note of the Office Note dated 18.02.2025 to the effect that LCR has been received.

5. Accordingly, list this matter for hearing in its usual course.

6. Liberty is given to both the parties to file appropriate application for early hearing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**